



GAHC010119372018



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3693/2018**

CENTRAL ENGINEERING INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SOCIETY AND 3  
ORS.

JORHAT, A.T. ROAD, KENDUGURI, JORHAT, DISTRICT- JORHAT, ASSAM,  
PIN- 785010. REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN SRI BOLORAM BORAH, 60  
YEARS, D.O.B. 01.01.1962

2: SOCIETY FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT (SITD)

DULIAJAN

H.O. DULIAJAN

DIST.- DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

BRANCH OFFICE- UDAYAN PATH

HENGRABARI

HOUSE NO. 9

DISPUR

GUWAHATI

KAMRUP(METRO)

ASSAM. REPRESENTED BY ITS CENTRE DIRECTOR SRI SUMAN DEV

AGE 44 YEARS

D.O.B. 13.03.1974

3: SOCIETY FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT

JORHAT

HEAD OFFICE- JORHAT

DIST.- JORHAT

ASSAM. BRANCH OFFICE- UDAYAN PATH

HENGRABARI

GUWAHATI- 781006

DISTRICT- KAMRUP (METROPOLITAN)

ASSAM. REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN SRI BIPUL KERKETTA

AGE 34 YEARS

D.O.B.- 01.01.1983

4: HEMLATA EDUCATION FOUNDATION



HOUSE NO. 2  
THIRD FLOOR  
MALIGAON CHARIALI  
GUWAHATI-17  
DIST.- KAMRUP (METRO)  
ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
SRI PRANJYOTI BAISHYA  
35 YEARS  
D.O.B. - 21.03.198

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.  
THROUGH THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND  
EMPOWERMENT, DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF EMPLOYMENT AND  
TRAINING, GOVT. OF INDIA, NEW DELHI.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
DIST. KAMRUP(METRO)  
ASSAM.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF EMPLOYMENT AND CRAFTMAN TRAINING  
ASSAM  
REHABARI  
GUWAHATI- 781008  
DIST. KAMRUP (METRO)  
ASSAM.

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006, DIST.- KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM.

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPTT., DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006, DIST.- KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM.

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
SKILL EMPLOYMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIPS DEPARTMENT  
BLOCK-D, 3RD FLOOR, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM



**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K BHATTACHARYYA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, LABOUR AND UNEMPLOYMENT

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANTA KUMAR DEKA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 31.8.2021**

Heard Mr. B.Singha, learned counsel for the petitioners.

This writ petition is filed by four writ petitioners on separate work orders thereby claiming the contractual dues for Skill Development Initiative Scheme based on Modular Employable Scheme.

Mr. S. P.Das, learned Standing Counsel for respondent Nos. 3 and 6 Skill Employment and Entrepreneurships Department and Mr. R. Borpujari learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department respondent No. 5 raised a preliminary objection in respect of maintainability of the writ petition due to separate cause of action.

On perusal of the contents of the writ petition, I find the submissions of the learned counsel for the respondents have force. In view of the same Mr. Singha sought one week time in order to take necessary instruction .

List on 10.9.2021.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**